507102380 01/31/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7149218

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
TECHNIJET DIGITAL LTD	12/21/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DURST GROUP AG	
Street Address:	reet Address: JULIUS-DURST-STR. 4	
City:	BRIXEN	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	39042	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16491327
Patent Number:	10782068

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)332-1197

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-945-2957

Email: agalo@shumaker.com

Correspondent Name: SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP

Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-0002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	317136-261261216 & 261217		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JASON A. SMITH			
SIGNATURE:	/Jason A. Smith/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2022		

Total Attachments: 5

source=317136-261216 Assignment#page1.tif

source=317136-261216 Assignment#page2.tif

source=317136-261216 Assignment#page3.tif

source=317136-261216 Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058824 FRAME: 0530

507102380

source=317136-261216 Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 058824 FRAME: 0531 THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is dated21st December 2021.....

Parties

- (1) Technijet Digital Ltd, a limited company incorporated in England and Wales under company registration number 10004898, whose registered office is at Unit 1 Old Station Yard, Kirkby Lonsdale, Carnforth, Lancashire, LA6 2HP (Assignor)
- Durst Group AG, a limited company incorporated in Italy operating out of an office at Julius-Durst-Str. 4, 39042 Brixen, Italy (Assignee)

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the granted patents and pending patent applications defined in Schedule 1 below (hereinafter referred to as "Patents")
- (B) Following a joint venture between the Assignor and the Assignee to develop the Patents, the parties wish to continue their working relationship and to explore the commercial potential of the Patents.
- (C) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all its past, current and future rights, title and interest in the Patents.
- (D) The Assignee has agreed to licence the Patents to Technijet Ltd by way of a Licence Agreement (a copy of which is attached at Schedule 2) to be entered following the execution of this Deed of Assignment.

Agreed terms

1. Declaration

Assignor declares herewith that Schedule 1 is a complete list of the Patents in force and pending patent applications of the patent families concerned at the effective date of this Deed.

2. Assignment

- 2.1 In consideration for the sum of £2500.00 + Vat paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, effective on and from the date of this Deed, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee all its rights, particularly its priority rights, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with:
 - (a) the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent;
 - (b) the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;

1

- (c) in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- (d) the right to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world each and any of the patent applications filed as aforesaid, and to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications;
- (e) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the patent applications filed as aforesaid; and
- (f) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the patents, whether occurring before, on or after the date of this assignment.

3. Further assurance

- 3.1 The Assignor agrees at the Assignee's cost to use all reasonable endeavours to promptly execute such documents and perform such acts as may reasonably be required or desired by the Assignee to give effect to this Deed and obtain grant of patent.
- 3.2 The Assignee shall be solely responsible for recording the change of ownership of the Patents with all relevant registries and shall do so as soon as reasonably practicable following the execution of this Deed.

4. Entire agreement

This Deed contains the entire understanding of each of the parties hereto with respect to the transactions and matters contemplated hereby and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof.

5. Governing law and Jurisdiction

This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, it, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of England and Wales. The courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, this Deed, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

6. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of separate counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same Deed.

2

PATENT REEL: 058824 FRAME: 0533

Schedule 1 Patents

No.	Application no	Patent no	Date filed	Grant date	Inventor	Title	Jurisdiction
1.	GB1519680.1	GB2544110	06.11.2015	26.03.2019	David MacFarlane	Apparatus and method for treating fabric	United Kingdom
2.	PCT/GB2016/053436		04.11.2016		David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for treating fabric	PCT priority application
3.	US15/771.238	US10782068	04.11.2016	22.09.2020	David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for treating fabric	USA
4.	CN201680064298.X	CN108351168	04.11.2016	17.08.2021	David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for treating fabric	China
5.	EP16794002.2		04.11.2016		David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for treating fabric	EPC
6.	GB1703599.9	GB2560327	07.03.2017	16.03.2019	David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for spray treating fabric	United Kingdom
7.	PCT/GB2018/050241		26.01.2018		David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for spray	PCT priority application

				treating fabric	
8.	EP18702551.5	26.01.2018	David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for spray treating fabric	EPC
9.	CN201880016608.X	26.01.2018	David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for spray treating fabric	China
10.	US16/491,327	26.01.2018	David McFarlane	Apparatus and method for spray treating fabric	USA
11.	IN201917035561	26.01.2018	David McFarlane	Apparatus and Method for spray treating fabric	India

This document has been duly executed in writing as a deed in two copies and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Executed as a deed by Technijet Ltd acting by Mr David MacFarlane, Director (Assignor)	David MacFarlane
EMMA MACKENZIE STONELEY BARN, MEWITH, HIGH BENTHAM, LANCASTER. LA2 7AX. OFFICE MANAGER [insert name, address and occupation of witness] Executed as a deed by Durst Group AG, acting by Christoph Gamper, CEO & Co-Owner (Assignee)	[signature of witness] Christoph Gamper
EMMA MACKENZIE STONELEY BARN, MEWITH, HIGH BENTHAM, LANCASTER. LA2 7AX. OFFICE MANAGER [insert name, address and occupation of witness]	[signature of witness]

RECORDED: 01/31/2022